

No. 04-21-00289-CV

**In the Fourth Court of Appeals
San Antonio, Texas**

FILED IN
4th COURT OF APPEALS
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS
12/16/2021 10:39:09 AM

MICHAEL A. CRUZ
Clerk

Kenneth Richard Griffith

v.

Martha Hightower Griffith

Appeal

**From the 216th Judicial District Court
Gillespie County, Texas**

No. 15087

Hon. Stephen B. Ables, Judge Presiding

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE
MARTHA HIGHTOWER GRIFFITH**

**ORSINGER, NELSON, DOWNING &
ANDERSON, L.L.P.**

Richard R. Orsinger
Texas Bar No. 15322500
richard@ondafamilylaw.com
R. Porter Corrigan, II
Texas Bar No. 24059612
porter@orsinger.com
310 S. St. Mary's, 26th Floor
San Antonio, Texas, 78205
(210) 225-5567 (telephone)
(210) 267-7777 (facsimile)

Attorneys for Appellee,
MARTHA HIGHTOWER GRIFFITH

Oral Argument Conditionally Requested

IDENTITIES OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL

Appellant:

Kenneth Griffith

Appellant's Counsel at Trial:

Alicia Galvany
JAMIE GRAHAM & ASSOCIATES, PLLC
2630 Kerrybrook Court
San Antonio, Texas 78230
Tel: (210) 308-6448
Fax: (210) 308-5669

Appellant's Counsel on Appeal:

Sarah Anne Lishman
LISHMAN LAW, PLLC
P.O. Box 790767
San Antonio, Texas 78279
Tel: (210) 328-5003
sarahannelishman@gmail.com

Appellee:

Martha Hightower Reyes
(fka Martha Hightower Griffith)

Appellee's Counsel at Trial:

Richard R. Orsinger
Amber Liddell Alwais
ORSINGER, NELSON, DOWNING,
& ANDERSON, LLP
310 S. St. Mary's, 26th Floor
San Antonio, Texas 78205
Tel: (210) 225-5567
richard@ondafamilylaw.com
amber@ondafamilylaw.com

Pamela K. Bergman
LAW OFFICES OF PAMELA K. BERGMAN
P.O. Box 2604
Fredericksburg, Texas 78624
Tel: (830) 990-6911
pamela@bergmanlaw-mediation.com

Appellee's Counsel on Appeal

Richard R. Orsinger
R. Porter Corrigan, II
ORSINGER, NELSON, DOWNING,
& ANDERSON, LLP
310 S. St. Mary's, 26th Floor
San Antonio, Texas 78205
Tel: (210) 225-5567
richard@ondafamilylaw.com
porter@orsinger.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.	iv
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.	vi
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.	ix
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	x
ISSUE PRESENTED.	xii
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.	3
ARGUMENT.	3
I. Standard of Review.	3
II. The Trial Court did not Err in Granting Martha's Motion to Dismiss.	4
III. The Case Law Kenneth Relies Upon in Support of his Position is Easily Distinguished.	6
A. <i>Chavez v. McNeely</i>	7
B. <i>Ishee v. Ishee</i>	10
C. <i>Dailey v. McAfee</i>	11
D. <i>Rubio v. Rubio</i>	12
E. <i>Clogston v. Clogston</i>	13
F. <i>Byrd v. Vick, Camry & Smith</i>	13
IV. Kenneth's Interpretation of Martha's Case Law Presented at the Hearing on the Motion to Dismiss is Misplaced.	14

V. The Trial Court's Dismissal was not a Departure from Every
Other Case Interpreting and Addressing Subject Matter
Jurisdiction for Section 9 Enforcement Claims. 15

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER. 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. 17

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Arnold v. Leonard</i> , 273 S.W. 799 (Tex. 1925).....	9
<i>Beach v. Beach</i> , 912 S.W.2d 345 (Tex. App.–Houston [14 th Dist.] 1995, no pet.).....	14, 15
<i>Bland Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Blue</i> , 34 S.W.3d 547 (Tex.2000).	4
<i>Byrd v. Vick, Camry & Smith, LLP</i> , 409 S.W.3d 772 (Tex. App.– Fort Worth 2013, rev’d sub nom.).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Chakrabarty v. Ganguly</i> , 573 S.W.3d 413 (Tex. App.–Dallas May 2019, no pet.).....	6
<i>Chavez v. McNeely</i> , 287 S.W.3d 840 (Tex. App.–Houston [1 st Dist.] 2009, no pet.).....	7, 8, 10, 11, 13
<i>Clogston v. Clogston</i> , No. 03-14-00479, 2015 WL 8591609 (Tex. App. –Austin Dec. 10, 2015, no pet.) (mem. op.).....	12, 13
<i>Curtis v. Gibbs</i> , 511 S.W.2d 263 (Tex. 1974).	10
<i>Dailey v. McAfee</i> , No. 01-18-01060-CV (Tex. App.–Houston [1 st Dist.] Aug. 18, 2020, no pet.) (mem. op.).....	11
<i>Dechon v. Dechon</i> , 909 S.W.2d 950 (Tex. App.–El Paso 1995, no writ). . . .	14, 15
<i>Entergy Gulf States, Inc. v. Summers</i> , 282 S.W.3d 433 (Tex. 2009).	9
<i>Griffith v. Griffith</i> , 341 S.W.3d 43 (Tex. App.–San Antonio 2011, no pet.). . . .	x, 1
<i>Haas v. Otto</i> , 392 S.W.3d 290 (Tex. App.–Eastland 2012, no pet.).....	6
<i>In re Christus Santa Rosa Health Sys.</i> , 492 S.W.3d 276 (Tex. 2016) (orig. proceeding).	9

<i>In re J.A.F.</i> , No. 09-15-00020-CV (Tex. App.–Beaumont Mar. 23, 2017, no pet.) (mem. op.).	6
<i>In re United Servs. Auto. Ass’n</i> , 307 S.W.3d 299 (Tex. 2010).	4
<i>Inwood N. Homeowners’ Ass’n, Inc. v. Meier</i> , 625 S.W.2d 742 (Tex.Civ.App.-Houston [1st Dist.] 1981, no writ).	8
<i>Ishee v. Ishee</i> , No. 09-15-00197-CV, 2017 WL 2293150 (Tex. App.–Beaumont May 25, 2017, no pet.) (mem. op.).	10, 11, 13
<i>Johnson v. Ventling</i> , 132 S.W.3d 173 (Tex. App.–Corpus Christi–Edinburg 2004, no pet.).	5, 12
<i>Laidlaw Waste Sys. (Dallas), Inc. v. City of Wilmer</i> , 904 S.W.2d 656 (Tex. 1995).	9
<i>Marshall v. Priess</i> , 99 S.W.3d 150 (Tex. App.–Houston [14 th Dist.] 2002, no pet.).	6
<i>McGhee v. Epley</i> , 661 S.W.2d 924 (Tex. 1983) (per curiam).	12
<i>Murray v. Murray</i> , 276 S.W.3d 138 (Tex. App.–Fort Worth 2008, pet. dismiss’d).	5, 12
<i>Pearson v. Fillingham</i> , 332 S.W.3d 361 (Tex. 2011).	5
<i>Perry v. Perry</i> , 512 S.W.3d 523 (Tex. App.–Houston [1 st Dist.] 2016, no pet.).	6
<i>Rubio v. Rubio</i> , No. 13-17-00682- CV (Tex. App.–Corpus Christi–Edinburg July 16, 2020, no pet.) (mem. op.).	12, 13
<i>Seabron v. Seabron</i> , No. 04-12-00482-CV, 2013 WL 4685440 (Tex. App.–San Antonio Aug. 30, 2013, pet. denied) (mem. op.).	5
<i>State v. Shumake</i> , 199 S.W.3d 279 (Tex. 2006).	9
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex.1993).	4

Tex. Dep't of Transp. v. A.P.I. Pipe & Supply, LLC, 397 S.W.3d 162
(Tex. 2013). 4

Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. at Dall. v. Loutzenhiser, 140 S.W.3d 351
(Tex. 2004). 4

Federal Cases

U.S. v. Rodgers, 461 U.S. 677, 103 S.Ct. 2132, 76 L.Ed.2d 236 (1983). 8

Statutes

Tex. Fam. Code § 9.001. 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11

Tex. Fam. Code § 9.001(a). 5, 11

Tex. Fam. Code § 9.002. 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12

Tex. Fam. Code § 9.006. 6

Tex. Fam. Code § 9.006(a). 5

Tex. Fam. Code § 9.006(b). 5

Tex. Fam. Code § 9.007. 6

Tex. Fam. Code § 9.008. 5, 12

Tex. Fam. Code § 9.101(a). 8

Tex. Fam. Code § 155.002(a). 8

Rules

Tex. R. App. P. 9.4(i). 17

Tex. R. App. P. 9.4(i)(3). 17

Tex. R. App. P. 9.5. 16
